“Shareholder” 

“Share Capital” means the issued and fully paid-up Equity Share capital of 
the Company. 

“Share Capital” 

“Threshold Stake” in relation to the shareholding of (i) the Investor1 and 

Investor5 collectively in the Company, means 97,25,322 (Ninety Seven Lacs 
Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty Two) Equity Shares, 
adjusted for any issuance of bonus shares on or stock-split; 

“Threshold Stake” 

“Transfer” means to sell, transfer, gift, assign, transfer any interest in trust, 

mortgage, alienate, hypothecate, pledge, Encumber, grant a security interest

[...]

“Annual Budget” means the budget of the Company for each Financial Year prepared in the format 

stipulated in Schedule XI of the Agreement and as approved by the Board; 

“Anti-Dilution Threshold Price” shall mean a price per Equity Share of (i) with respect to 
Investor1, Rs. 308 (Rupees Three Hundred And Eight); and (ii) with respect to Investor2, 
Rs. 1255.28 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred fifty five point two eight) in each case, adjusted 
for split, bonus, consolidation and other corporate actions;  

“Articles” means these Articles of Association of the Company; 

“Applicable Pricing Guidelines” means the guidelines or valuation norms (including applicable

[...]

“Investor Director” means the Directors appointed by the Investor1 and Investor2 on the Board 

pursuant to Article 3.1; 

“Investor Shareholding” means the shareholding of an Investor in the Share Capital; 

“Investor Sale Shares” means an aggregate of 1,027,661 (One Million Twenty Seven Thousand 

Six Hundred and Sixty One) Equity Shares of the Company transferred to Investor2 in the 
proportion mentioned in Clause 2.2 of the Agreement and on the terms set out in the Agreement 
and the Articles;  

“Investor Sale Amount” has the meaning as attributed to it in the Agreement; 

“Investor Subscription Amount” has the meaning attributed to it in the Agreement; 

“Investor Subscription Entitlement” has the meaning ascribed to it in Article 4.1; 

“Investor Subscription Shares” means 971,895 (Nine Hundred and Seventy One Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Ninety Five) Equity Shares;  

“Key Employee” means any of the Promoter Family Member who are in employment of the 
Company and such other employee of the Company holding the position of chief experience officer 
including chief executive officer and chief financial officer or the equivalent thereof;

[...]

from, attributable to or incurred in connection with any Proceedings in respect thereof or otherwise 
by virtue of applicable Law; 

“Third Party Director” has the meaning ascribed to it in Article 3.1c); 

“Threshold Stake” in relation to the shareholding of (i) the Investor1 and Investor5 collectively in 
the Company, means 97,25,322 (Ninety Seven Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred and 
Twenty Two) Equity Shares, adjusted for any issuance of bonus shares on or stock-split; 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the ‘Threshold Stake’ for the purpose of Articles 3.8 and 5.1 shall, 

in relation to Investor5 and Investor1, shall mean 1,45,87,980 (One Crore Forty Five Lacs Eighty 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty)  Equity Shares, adjusted for any issuance of bonus shares 
on or stock-split; and (ii) the Investor2 in the Company, means 66,65,190 (Sixty Six Lacs Sixty 
Five Thousand One Hundred and Ninety) Equity Shares, adjusted for any issuance of bonus shares 
on or stock-split;  

“Transfer” means to sell, transfer, gift, assign, transfer any interest in trust, mortgage, alienate, 

hypothecate, pledge, Encumber, grant a security interest in or suffer to exist (whether by operation